REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

damage may occur on devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper
ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Number of
Output Initial Coefficient Package Package Parts per
Model Voltage Accuracy (%) Max (ppm/�C) Description Option Package
ADR291ER 2.50 0.08 8 SOIC R-8 98
ADR291ER-REEL7 2.50 0.08 8 SOIC R-8 1000
ADR291FR 2.50 0.12 15 SOIC R-8 98
ADR291FR-REEL7 2.50 0.12 15 SOIC R-8 1000
ADR291FR-REEL 2.50 0.12 15 SOIC R-8 2500
ADR291GR 2.50 0.24 25 SOIC R-8 98
ADR291GR-REEL7 2.50 0.24 25 SOIC R-8 1000
ADR291GR-REEL 2.50 0.24 25 SOIC R-8 2500
ADR291GRU-REEL7 2.50 0.24 25 TSSOP RU-8 1000
ADR291GT9 2.50 0.24 25 TO-92 T-9 98
ADR291GT9-REEL 2.50 0.24 25 TO-92 T-9 2000
ADR292ER 4.096 0.07 8 SOIC R-8 98
ADR292ER-REEL 4.096 0.07 8 SOIC R-8 2500
ADR292FR 4.096 0.10 15 SOIC R-8 98
ADR292FR-REEL7 4.096 0.10 15 SOIC R-8 1000
ADR292FR-REEL 4.096 0.10 15 SOIC R-8 2500
ADR292GR 4.096 0.15 25 SOIC R-8 98
ADR292GR-REEL7 4.096 0.15 25 SOIC R-8 1000
ADR292GRU 4.096 0.24 25 TSSOP RU-8 98
ADR292GRU-REEL7 4.096 0.15 25 TSSOP RU-8 1000
See ADR293 data sheet for ordering guide.
OTHER XFET PRODUCTS
Part Nominal Output Package
Number Voltage (V) Type
ADR420 2.048 8-Lead MSOP/SOIC
ADR421 2.50 8-Lead MSOP/SOIC
ADR423 3.0 8-Lead MSOP/SOIC
ADR425 5.0 8-Lead MSOP/SOIC
REV. C
ADR291/ADR292
–5–
PARAMETER DEFINITIONS
Line Regulation
The change in output voltage due to a specified change in input
voltage. It includes the effects of self-heating. Line regulation is
expressed in either percent-per-volt, parts-per-million-per-volt,
or microvolts-per-volt change in input voltage.
Load Regulation
The change in output voltage is due to a specified change in
load current. It includes the effects of self-heating. Load
regulation is expressed in either microvolts-per-milliampere,
parts-per-million-per-milliampere, or ohms of dc output resistance.
Long-Term Stability
Typical shift of output voltage at 25°C on a sample of parts
subjected to a test of 1000 hours at 125°C.
∆
∆
V V t V t
V ppm
V t V t
V t
O O
O
O O
O
=
×
( ) – ( )
=
( ) – ( )
( )
0 O 1
0 1
0
[ ] 106
where:
VO (t0 ) = VO at 25°C at time 0